

ACTS AND RESOLVES

in the r

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

PASSED BY THE

0F THE

# STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

. . . . . . . . . .

A UG US TA: WM, R, SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

#### TO THE

# LAWS AND RESOLVES,

# Passed by the Legislature of 1843.

A.

## PUBLIC LAWS.

49
58
68
72
76
43
51
44
61
49
61
74
98
94
99
73
77
81, 129, 162
75
903 919

Accounts against the state, for payment of,	203, 218
Adjournment of legislature,	273
American Athenaum, at Paris, letter and resolve in relation to,	209, 210
Annual school fund, distribution of,	177
Anson, William, in favor of,	211
Andrews, Dexter, in favor of,	214
Appleton and Hope, valuation of, corrected,	177
Appropriations for military purposes,	227

Aroostook, valuation of, corrected,	163, 178
road from, to St. John river,	166
river, boom at mouth of, to be built,	174
state's boom on, to be disposed of,	175
Arsenals at Portland and Bangor, certain property in, to be sold,	222
Atwood, A. D., in favor of,	211
Auburn and Minot, valuation of, corrected,	161, 226
Austin, Algernon S., in favor of,	236

# *B*.

# PUBLIC LAWS.

Bettterments, &c., on lands of literary institutions, taxable,	69
Bristol, powers of constable in town of, extended,	61
Bridges and highways, for the preservation of,	75

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Bangor and Brewer ferry company, chapter of, repealed,	105
boom company, incorporated,	127
and Piscataquis canal and rail road company, additional, &c., incorporating,	144
Bank, Frankfort, further time to close its concerns,	108
Union, charter of, surrendered,	116
Maine, " "	118
of Portland, " "	120
Neguemkeag, charter of, surrendered,	138
Lafayette, time for closing its concerns extended,	139
Bartlett cemetery, to incorporate trustees of,	<b>7</b> 6
Bethel academy, to incorporate trustees of,	<b>74</b>
Belfast steamboat wharf company, to incorporate,	<b>84</b>
doings of certain school districts in, made valid,	144
to establish a "preventive police," in the town of,	139
Bridge, Jay, to incorporate,	104
Sandy river, to incorporate,	116
Damariscotta, toll on reduced,	137
Weston, toll granted on, to town of Fryeburg,	127
Brunswick village corporation, tax assessed on, &c.,	79

## **RESOLVES.**

Bankrupt act, in relation to,	160
Bane, Daniel B., in favor of,	<b>214</b>
Bachelder, George W., in favor of,	224
Bethel and Hanover, valuation of, corrected,	175
Berlin, Phillips, &c., to correct the valuation of,	213
Beckwith, John et als., in favor of,	214
Btake, William A., in relation to lands sold to,	208
Blank returns, to cities and towns,	235
Boothbay and Townsend, valuation of, corrected,	162
Bonds and securities, to be surrendered by G. Britain to Maine and Massachusetts,	167
Boom, at the mouth of Aroostook river, established,	174
on the Aroostook, to be disposed of,	175
Bowdoin, William et als., in favor of,	214
Brown, Daniel, in favor of,	226
Abner, in favor of,	235
Buckmar, Charles U., in favor of,	163

## ii

#### С.

## PUBLIC LAWS.

Clerks of the judicial courts, in relation to duties of,	69
Congress, representatives to, election of,	51
Constables, in Bristol, their powers enlarged,	61
coroners, &c., relating to,	77
Companies of infantry, limits to be defined,	77
Corporations, certain property of, taxable,	76
manufacturing, in relation to,	51

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Camden, second parish in, to sell ministerial lot,	95
West, social library, to incorporate,	102
Cemetery, Bartlett, to incorporate,	76
Change of names, of certain persons,	96
Cherryfield boom company, to incorporate,	97
County commissioners, for Cumberland and Lincoln, to lay out a road, &c.,	77

# **RESOLVES.**

Carr, John S. et als., in favor of,	214
Carpenter, G. S., in favor of,	220
Canada road, appropriation for the repair of,	222
Census, 6th, of the United States, documents of, in relation to their distribution,	165
Chester, valuation of, corrected,	172
Chesley, Samuel, in favor of,	225
Citizens of this state, imprisoned in other states, in relation to,	181
in relation to the rights of,	210
Claims, certain, under the treaty of Washington, to be audited by the governor and	
council,	224
Commissioners to locate grants under the late treaty, appointment of,	169
N. E. boundary, in favor of,	182
County tax,	212
Corporations, returns of clerks of, for printing and distributing,	221
Coburn, Samuel, and J. T. Pike, in favor of,	22:2
Crockett, James, in favor of,	211
Ephraim S., in favor of,	162
Cushman, Joshua, for disinterring the remains of, &c.,	166

## D.

# PUBLIC LAWS.

Deputy Sheriffs, in relation to,	49, 77
District judges, when a party in certain suits, &c.,	46
Documents, public, for the transmission of to other states, repealed,	44
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Damariscotta bridge, toll on, reduced,	137
Dead river dam company, to incorporate,	85
Dearborn plantation, annexed to Waterville,	97
Deer Isle, town of, divided into districts for elections,	142
Divorce, Miles and Jane Fowler,	84
James and Mary Starr,	95

iií

.

.

#### **RESOLVES.**

Dean, Ezra and Charles Gordon, in favor of,	164
Dearborn and Waterville, valuation of, corrected,	219
Debts due the state, land agent to compound,	182
Disputed territory fund, in relation to,	159
Documents in relation to the sixth census of the U.S., for distribution of,	165
Doughty, Charles, in favor of,	220
Dunn, David, in regard to his loss by fire,	171
Dunlap, William, junior, in favor of,	214

#### *E*.

\$4

# PUBLIC LAWS.

East Machias river, to prevent obstructions in,	48
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
East Livermore, town of, incorporated,	102
Estates, to ascertain the amount and description of, for state tax,	130
Expenditures of government, appropriations for,	81, 129, 162
RESOLVES.	
Ellis, Atkins, in favor of,	214
Emerson, William, for collection of his note due the state,	180
F.	
PUBLIC LAWS.	
Fence viewers of plantations,	<b>7</b> 6
Fish, additional in relation to the inspection of,	46
for the preservation of, in Penobscot river, &c.,	61
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Ferry company, charter of Bangor and Brewer repealed,	105

Fowler, Miles and Jane, divorced,	84
Frankfort bank, allowed further time to close its concerns,	108
Fryeburg, toll granted on Weston bridge, in favor of town of,	127

## **RESOLVES.**

Fairfield, John, messages of,	237 to 252
Jedediah, in favor of,	177
Fence on public grounds, superintendent to build,	212
Franklin, county of, authorized to borrow money,	207
Fund of the disputed territory, in relation to,	159
Fuller, David, in favor of,	173

#### G.

## PUBLIC LAWS.

Goose pond, taking of salmon trout in, Guardians, powers of, in regard to lands of minors,

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Greenville, in relation to certain lands in,	104
Greene and Wales, dividing lines between, established,	120
Greenbush, part of certain road in, to be built by Milford,	79

## RESOLVES.

Garland, Abijah, in favor of,	181
Gilbert, Daniel, in favor of,	166
Governor and council, to audit certain claims under the late treaty,	224
Government, civil, of Maine,	267
Gordon, Charles, and Ezra Deane, in favor of,	164
Greenbush, town of, in favor of,	164
valuation of, corrected,	172
Grant, Arthur L., in favor of,	182

## H.

# PUBLIC LAWS.

Hawkers and pedlers, relating to,	66
Highways and bridges, for the preservation of,	75
Hospital, insane, for the government of,	53
additional in relation to,	77
PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	

#### VATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Hanover, town of, incorporated,	80
Hancock agricultural society, to incorporate,	94
Hope, part of town of, annexed to Appleton,	77

## **RESOLVES.**

Hanson, Albert, in favor of,	173
Hanover and Bethel, valuation of, corrected,	175
Halliburton, William J., in favor of,	176
Harvey, Sabra, and heirs of Samuel Harvey,	208
Houlton and Baring road, appropriation for,	171
Hope and Appleton, valuation of, corrected,	177
Hodgman, A. H., in favor of,	211
Horn, Thomas, junior, in favor of,	214
Hospital, insane, appropriation for,	223

#### I.

## PUBLIC LAWS.

Inspection of fish, additional in relation to,	46
Indians, surveyors of Passamaquoddy tribe to be sworn,	52
Insane Hospital, for the government of,	53
additional in relation to,	77
Insurance companies, foreign, in relation to,	58
Institutions, literary, betterments on lands of, taxable,	69
Infantry companies, limits of, defined,	77

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Insurance company, Piscataquis Mutual, to incorporate,

84

v

Insurance company, Parsonsfield Mutual Fire, to incorporate,	99
Piscataqua Mutual Marine, to incorporate,	105
South Berwick Mutual Fire, to incorporate,	122

#### RESOLVES.

Imprisonment of citizens of this state in other states,	181
Insane Hospital, appropriation for,	223
Indians, Penobscot, treaties with,	253 to $263$
Passamaquoddy, treaties with,	263 to 267
appropriations in favor of,	162

#### J.

## PUBLIC LAWS.

Judges, district, parties in certain suits,	46
of probate, salaries of, equalized,	68
Judicial courts, in relation to duties of clerks of,	69
practice in equalized,	49

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Jay bridge corporation, to incorporate,

#### **RESOLVES.**

Jackson, Andrew, in relation to	159
Jones, Leonard, in favor of,	169
John G. et als., in favor of,	214
Jordan, Nathaniel, in favor of,	214
Judicial proceedings, in relation to certain,	171

#### *K*.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Kennebec Dam company, to repeal an additional act in relation to,	78
Log Driving company, to incorporate,	86
Locks and Canal company, additional to incorporate,	92
Agricultural societies, to define limits of,	.99
Kennebunk-port, school district libraries established in,	124

#### **RESOLVES.**

Kavanagh, Edward, messages of,	251 to 252
Kendall, Amos, in favor of,	167
Kelsey, Joseph N., in favor of,	207

#### L.

## PUBLIC LAWS.

Law, in relation to the practice of,	49
Land agent, to grant permits to cut timber, &c.,	69
Lands of literary institutions, betterments on, taxable,	69
forfeited, time of redemption extended,	71

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Lafayette bank, charter of surrendered,

vi

139

Lands, in the town of Greenville, in relation to,104Levant Mechanic association, to incorporate,93Livermore, town of, divided,102Library, social, in West Camden, incorporated,102Libraries, school district, established in Kennebunk-port,124

INDEX.

vii

#### RESOLVES.

Land agent, to permit public timber,	160
to open road across Marshill township,	178
to compound debts due the state,	182
to agree upon reference in regard to lines of townships in dispute,	206
Lands, belonging to certain literary institutions, &c., in regard to taxation of,	176
sold William A. Blake, duties on to be commuted, &c.,	208
public trespasses on,	219
in township No. 1, Indian purchase, time of redemption of, extended,	225
Lane, John, jr., et als, in favor of,	214
Legislature, adjournment of,	273
Levensaler, Cyrus, in favor of,	221
Libby, Smith, in favor of,	211
Loan, in behalf of the state, repealed in part,	168
Lowell, valuation of, corrected,	172
Harrison, in favor of,	211
Lord, Aaron, in favor of,	214

#### M.

## PUBLIC LAWS.

Mackerel, how branded,	46
Manufacturing corporations, in relation to, repealed,	51
Mayor, &c., of cities, to define limits of infantry companies,	77
Minors, lands of, damaged by rail roads, &c.,	43
Militia law of revised statutes, amended,	72

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Mason, town of, incorporated,	74
Maine bank, charter of, surrendered,	118
N. H. and Mass. rail road united with the Boston and Maine rail road,	119
Matinicus island, set off from Hancock to Lincoln county,	137
Manufacturing company, Swanville, to incorporate,	163
Mechanic association, Orono, to incorporate,	83
Levant, to incorporate,	93
Thomaston, to incorporate,	93
Minot, for relief of town of,	75
Milford, authorized to build a certain road in Greenbush,	<b>79</b>
Ministerial lot, in 2d parish in Camden, for the sale of,	.95
fund, in Acton, first parish, to convey the,	98

#### RESOLVES.

Masardis, valuation fixed to,	163
Maine, in relation to certain early records of,	173
register, for purchase and distribution of,	179
Marshill township, road across, to be opened,	178
38	

Mattanawcook state road, for repair of,		212
Maxwell, Robert, in favor of,		213
May, Seth, in favor of,		221
Maxim, George W., in favor of,		226
Messages, of Governor Fairfield,		237 to 250
of Governor Kavanagh,		251 to 252
Merrill, Daniel, and Reuben H. Yeaton, in favor of,		223
Minot and Auburn, valuation of, corrected,		161, 226
Military academy, West Point, in relation to,		161
purposes, appropriations for,	`	227

## Ν.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Names of certain persons changed,	96
Narraguagus river company, to incorporate,	112
New Meadows river, road over, &c.,	77
to repeal an act authorizing the erection of a bridge over, &c.,	81
Neguemkeag bank, charter of, surrendered,	138

## **RESOLVES.**

Neptune, Sabattis, in favor of,	162
N. E. boundary commissioners, in favor of,	182
Norway, town of, in favor of,	174

#### 0.

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Oldtown, Whitney tract annexed to,	120
Ornville, town of Almond to be called,	73
Orono Mechanic Association, to incorporate,	83

## P.

# PUBLIC LAWS.

Passamaquoddy tribe of Indians, agents of, to be sworn,	52
Penobscot county, part of, annexed to Aroostook,	51
river, for the preservation of salmon, &c. in,	61
Pedlers, [see Hawkers and Pedlers.]	
Plantations, organized, in relation to,	58
surveyors and fence viewers of, in relation to,	76
Piscataquis, county of, additional act establishing,	44
Prisoners in Piscataquis county, relating to,	44
Proxies, voting by,	50
Property, certain corporate, taxable where located,	76
Probate, judges of, their salaries equalized,	68

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Parsonsfield mutual fire insurance company, to incorporate,	99
Piscataquis mutual fire insurance company, to incorporate,	84
Piscataqua mutual marine insurance company, to incorporate,	105
Penobscot, part of town of, annexed to Surry,	73
Pleasant river, for removing obstructions in,	109

#### viii

ľ	N	D	EX.
ж.	T. J		

ix

Portland, bank of, charter surrendered,	320
Police, preventive, established in Belfast,	139
RESOLVES.	

Passamaquoddy Indians, in favor of,	162
Passadumkeag, town of, in favor of,	164
valuation of, corrected,	172
Page, Jesse, in favor of,	211
Josiah, junior, in favor of,	214
Daniel, in favor of,	214
Patterson, Joshua, in favor of,	211
Pay roll of senate,	228
resolve for,	-229
of house,	230
resolve for,	234
Perkins, Joseph H., junior, et als., in favor of,	214
Peavey, Charles, in favor of,	224
Phillips, Berlin, &c., to correct the valuation of,	213
Piscataquis credited with part of county tax for 1842,	163
Pillsbury, John H. and E. Webster, in favor of,	179
John Webber, in favor of	214
Edmund, in favor of,	235
Pike, Jabez T. and Samuel Coburn, in favor of,	222
Post office department, in relation to,	161
Poland, town of, in favor of,	176
Prison, state, report and resolve in relation to,	204, 206
Public timber, land agent, to permit,	160
grounds, fence on,	212

# Q.

# RESOLVES.

Quartermaster general, to sell certain property in the arsenals at Portland and Bangor, 222

#### R.

# PUBLIC LAWS.

Rail road and rail road property, taxation of,	47
Representatives to congress, for the choice of,	51
Revised statutes, in addition to chap. 112,	43
explanatory of the 24th and 58th sections of chap. 14,	44
certain part of section 7, chap. 4, repealed,	44
in addition to chap. 145,	45
seventeenth rule of chap. 1, explained,	58
chap. 75, amended,	68
chap. 16, amended,	72
chap. 14, amended,	76

## PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Rail road, Maine, N. H. and Mass., united with the Boston and Maine,	119
and canal company, Bangor and Piscataquis, additional, &c., incorporating,	144
Road in Greenbush, to be built by Milford, &c.,	79
Royall's river, relating to,	99

#### **RESOLVES.**

Randle, Aaron et als., in favor of,	214
Records, for transcribing certain, of province of Maine,	173
Register, Maine, for purchase and distribution of,	179
Report of committee on state prison,	204
Returns of corporations, for printing and distribution of,	221
Ripley, certain soldiers of, in favor of,	214
Road, Houlton and Baring, appropriation for,	171
across Marshill township, in relation to,	173
Canada, appropriation for repair of,	222
Rolls of accounts, No. 24, for payment of,	182
additional for payment of,	215
Robinson, James, in favor of,	211
Luther, in favor of,	214

## S.

## PUBLIC LAWS.

Salmon, shad, &c., in Penobscot river, for preservation of,	61
Selectmen, duties of, in regard to town lines,	45
may license auctioneers, non residents,	61
to define limits of infantry companies,	77
Sheriffs, and their deputies, &c., fees of,	77
in relation to,	49
Special administrators, in relation to,	49
Surveyors of plantations, in relation to,	76

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Sandy river bridge, incorporation of,	116
School districts in Belfast, doings of, made valid,	144
Social library, West Camden, to incorporate,	102
South Berwick mutual fire insurance company, to incorporate,	122
Stillwater village corporation, taxes assessed on,	85
Stoneham, town of Usher to be called,	95
Starr, James and Mary, divorced,	95
State tax,	144
on town of Auburn,	75
Surry, part of Penobscot annexed to,	73
Swanville manufacturing company, to incorporate,	163

# RESOLVES.

Salmo, Joseph, in favor of,	162
Sawtelle, George, in favor of,	226
School fund, annual, distribution of,	177
Sedgwick, sale of meeting house in,	175
Seavey, Jonathan S., et als, in favor of,	214
Secretary of state, to furnish cities, towns, &c., suitable blanks,	235
Sheriffs to distribute blanks to cities, towns, &c.,	235
Simonton, Ebenezer B., in favor of,	222
St. John river, road from Aroostook to,	166
State loan, of March 11, 1841, repealed in part,	168
prison, report and resolve in favor of,	204, 206

х

IN	DEX
----	-----

State prison, in favor of visiting committee,	211
road, Mattanawcook, for repair of,	212
accounts against, for payment of,	203, 218
slock, proceeds of, certain claims to be invested in,	220
Staples, Miles, in favor of,	221
Strout, David, in favor of,	224
Stoddard, Leonard, in favor of,	235

#### T.

# PUBLIC LAWS.

Taxation of rail roads, &c., relating to,	47
Taxes, extension of time granted on certain lands,	71
one warrant sufficient for the collection of,	44 🍬
Timber on public lands, land agent to grant permits of,	69
Town lines, relating to,	45
Trout, salmon, in Goose pond, in relation to,	60

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Tax, state,	
Thomaston mechanic association, to incorporate,	

#### **RESOLVES.**

Tax, county, assessed,	212
Thompson, A. B. et als., in favor of,	179
Townsend and Boothbay, valuation of,	162
Treasurer of state, to credit county of Piscataquis with part of county tax for 184	42, 163
to invest in state stock, proceeds of certain claims,	220
to receive proceeds of claims vs. U. S. under the late treaty,	223
directed to collect William Emerson's note,	180
Trespasses on public lands, in relation to,	219
Treaties with Penobscot Indians, &c.,	253 to 263
Passamaquoddy Indians, &c.,	263 to 267

#### U.

#### PUBLIC LAWS.

Union river, to prevent obstructions in,

66

223

144 93

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.	
Union bank, charter of, surrendered,	116
Usher, name changed to Stoneham,	95

#### **RESOLVES.**

#### United States, claims against, to be received by treasurer,

#### V.

#### PUBLIC LAWS.

Voting by proxy, in relation to,

#### PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Valuation, state, for assessing state tax, &c., in relation to,

130

# RESOLVES.

Valuation of Minot and Auburn, corrected,	161, 226
Boothbay and Townsend, corrected,	162
Masardis in relation to,	163
Passadumkeag and Lowell, corrected,	172
Greenbush and Chester, corrected,	172
Hope and Appleton, corrected,	177
Aroostook, corrected,	178
Phillips, Berlin, &c., corrected,	213
Waterville and Dearborn, corrected,	219

# W.

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS.

Waterville, Dearborn plantation annexed to,	97
Wales and Greene, dividing lines between, established,	120
Weston bridge in Fryeburg, toll granted the town of, on,	127
West Camden, social library,	102
Whitney tract, annexed to Oldtown,	120

# **RESOLVES.**

Waterhouse, Charles, disinterring the remains of,	166
Waterville and Dearborn, valuation of,	<b>2</b> 19
Wadleigh, Ira, in favor of,	219
West Point military academy, in relation to,	161
Webster, Ebenezer, and John H. Pillsbury, in favor of,	179
Webber, John, and John H. Pillsbury, in favor of,	214
Whidden, Rendol, in favor of,	180
Williams, Reuel, arbiter between state and Stephen Cummings,	206
Wiggin, David, jr., and Joshua York, in favor of,	207

## **Y**.

# RESOLVES.

Yeaton, Reuben H., and Daniel Merrill, in favor of,	223
York, Joshua, and David Wiggin, jr., in favor of,	207

xii